

No. 24-10277

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

INSURANCE MARKETING COALITION LTD.
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER, CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA,
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE
UTILITY CONSUMER ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSED
INTERVENORS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae

Megan Iorio

Electronic Privacy Information Center

1519 New Hampshire Ave NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 483-1140

iorio@epic.org

Dated: Mar. 14, 2025

Insurance Marketing Coalition Ltd. v. FCC, Case No. 24-10277

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSC-1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi
INTERESTS OF AMICI AND SUITABILITY FOR EN BANC REVIEW ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES MERITING EN BANC CONSIDERATION.....1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2
ARGUMENT3
 I. The FCC’s Rule Effectively Curbs Robocalls, without Ruinous
 Consequences for Business, Because it Targets One Practice: Selling TCPA
 Consents.3
 A. Lead generators are responsible for a large portion of the billions of
 unwanted robocalls that harass American consumers and small businesses
 every month.....3
 B. The FCC’s rule is tailored to address the harms caused by lead
 generators.5
 II. The Panel’s Reasoning Sets the Stage to Unravel Longstanding Consumer
 Protections, Like Written Consent for Telemarketing Robocalls.9
CONCLUSION12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Leckler v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	9
<i>McCurley v. Royal Seas Cruises, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1012471 (9th Cir. Apr. 5, 2022)	5
<i>Osorio v. State Farm Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 746 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)	9

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227	9, 11
-----------------	-------

Regulations

<i>In re: Rules and Reguls. Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 27 FCC Rcd. 1830 (2012)	11
<i>In re: Rules and Reguls. Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, Report and Order and FNPRM</i> , CG Dkt. Nol. 02-278 (Feb. 16, 2024)	7
<i>In re: Targeting and Eliminating Unlawful Text Messages, Rules and Reguls. Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, Advanced Methods to Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls, Second Report and Order</i> , CG Docket Nos. 21-402, 02-278, 17-59, 38 FCC Rcd. 12247 (Dec. 18, 2023)	5, 7, 10

Administrative Materials and Filings

Comments of EPIC and NCLC, CG Dkt. No. 17-59 (Aug. 17, 2022)	10
Comments of USTelecom (May 8, 2023)	8
<i>In re John C. Spiller</i> , 36 FCC Rcd 6225, 6228-29 (Mar. 18, 2021)	6
Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture, <i>in re: Telnyx LLC</i> (Feb. 4, 2025)	3
Reply Comments of EPIC, NCLC, Public Knowledge, CG Dkt. No. 17-59 (Sept. 8, 2023)	10
<i>Urth Access Order</i> , Dec. 8, 2022	8, 12

Other Authorities

Complaint, *State of Ohio ex rel. Attorney General Dave Yost v. Jones*, No. 2:22-cv-2700 (S.D. Ohio July 7, 2022) _____ 5

<https://robocallindex.com/> _____ 3

Josh Sternberg, Digiday, *Confessions of a Lead-Gen Specialist* (June 4, 2012) ____ 8

Statement of Material Facts, *Office of the Attorney General, State of Florida, Department of Legal Affairs v. Smartbiz Telecom LLC*, No. 22-cv-23945 (S.D. Fl. Oct. 16, 2023) _____ 3

PR Newswire, *Robocalls Top 50.3 Billion in 2022, Matching 2021 Call Volumes Despite Enforcement Efforts* (Jan. 5, 2023) _____ 4

YouMail Observes Dramatic Rise in Harmful Robocalls in February 2025, (Mar. 13, 2025). _____ 4
